UNOFFICIAL COPY
MDA

Doc#: 1532416096 Fee: $54.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/20/2015 04:12 PM Pg: 10t 8

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
between
VILLAGE O¥ OAK PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
and

CLARK STREET REAL CSTATE LLC, formerly known as
CLARK STREET LEY FLOPMENT LLC

dated as of the

19th day of October, 2015

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS
REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PROJECT
GREATER MALL TAX INCREMENT AREA
LAKE STREET / WESTGATE / NORTH BOULEVARD SITE

L E T e A AR Pt o . A e 5 i e 2 2o 2w G i

A A b e e § AT MR e 8 e



15632416096 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FOURTH AMENDMENT
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
LAKE STREET / WESTGATE / NORTH BOULEVARD SITE

This Fourth Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement (“Fourth Amendment’) is made
and entered into as of the 19™ day of October, 2015 (“Effective Date”) by and between the
Village of Oak Park, Cook County, Illinois, an Illinois municipal home rule corporation
(“Village™), and Clark Street Real Estate LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its
principal office located at 980 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 1280, Chicago, Illinois 60611,
formerly known as Clark Street Development LLC (“Developer”). (The Village and the
Developar are sometimes referred to individually as a “Parfy” and collectively as the “Parties™).

RECITALS

The following Retiials are incorporated herein and made a part hercof.

A. WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Redevelopment Agreement (“RDA™),
effective as of June 1, 2014; a4

B. WHEREAS, the'Pariies amended the RDA pursuant to a “First Amendment to
Redevelopment Agreement” effective as of November 3, 2014 (“First Amendment”), a “Second
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreoment” effective as of Junel, 2015 (“Second
Amendment’), and a “Third Amendmznt to Redevelopment Agreement” effective as of
August 3, 2015 (“Third Amendment”) (the' RDA, as amended by the First, Second and Third
Amendments and this Fourth Amendment is referrad to collectively as the “RDA™); and

C. WHEREAS, on September 22, 2015,k Street Development LLC filed an
application (Form LLC-45.25) with the 1llinois Secretary--of State to change its name to Clark
Street Real Estate LLC, recciving receipt thereof by tlie [linois Secretary of State on
September 24, 2015, which the Village acknowledges and appraves pursuant to the terms of the
RDA; and

D. WHEREAS, this Fourth Amendment will change the Project Schedule for the
Project as set forth in an amended Section 6.1 of the RDA:

E. WHEREAS, Section 19.10 of the RDA provides that the RDA inay only be
modified or amended by a written agreement executed by the Parties, unless otherwise rovided;
and

F. WHEREAS, this Fourth Amendment has been submitted to the Corporate
Authorities of the Village for consideration and review, the Corporate Authorities have taken all
actions required to be taken prior to the exccution of this Fourth Amendment in order to make
the same binding upon the Village according to the terms hereof, and any and all actions of the
Corporate Authorities of the Village precedent to the execution of this Fourth Amendment have
been undertaken and performed in the manner required by law; and




15632416096 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. WHEREAS, this Fourth Amendment has been submitted to the Developer for
consideration and review, and the Developer has taken all actions required to be taken prior to
the exceution of this Fourth Amendment in order to make the same binding upon the Developer
according to the terms hereof, and any and all actions precedent to the execution of this Third
Amendment by the Developer have been undertaken and performed in the manner required by
law:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants
and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Partics do hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; DEFINED TERMS; CONTINUED EFFECT

The findings, répresentations and agreements set forth in the above Recitals are material
to this Fourth Amendiient and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Fourth
Amendment as though full7 sex’out in this Article One, and constitute findings, representations
and agreements of the Village aud of the Developer according to the tenor and import of the
statements in such Recitals. Allearitalized terms not defined in this Fourth Amendment shall
have the meaning ascribed to thera i the RDA, unless otherwise stated herein. Except as
expressly amended by this Fourth Amenament, all of the other terms, conditions, and provisions
in the RDA shall continue in full force ana effect

ARTICLE
DEVELOPER NAME CHANGE

The Village approves the change of the name ofl the Developer from Clark Street
Development LLC to Clark Street Real Estate LLC pursuant to fhz isrms of the RDA.

ARTICLE 3
AMENDMENT OF ARTICLE 2
Article 2 of the RDA is amended to read as follows:

“Developer” means Clark Strect Development Real Estate LLC; a
an Hlineis Delaware limited liability company authorized to conduct
business in the State of Illinois, permitted assigns as provided in
accordance with this Agreement, or any successors in interest thercof.

2

Additions are shown in underline; deletions are shown in strikethrough.




1532416096 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE 4

AMENDMENT OF SECTION 6.1

Section 6.1 of the RDA is amended to read as follows:

Section 6.1  Project Schedule,

The Village and Developer agree that the development and
construction of the Project will be undertaken in accordance with
the following general schedule (“Project Schedule™):

I, RDA Effective Date — June 1, 2014

I Environmental/Title/Survey Review — November 1,
2014

111. Planned Development Application Submittal —
January 1, 2015

Iv. amended Planned Development Submittal — May 1,
201¢

V. Evidence of Preliminary Financial Support — June 1,
2015

VL Planned 2cvelopment Approval — August 3, 2015

VII. Building Permit-and Final Enginecring Submittal -
September 1, 2015

VIIL Final Evidence of Fiiancial Commitment — October
16,2015

IX. Approval of Final Engircering and Issuance of
Building Permit(s) — Novemioer 2,.2015

X. Real Estate Closing — Nevember— December 9,
2015

xH XI. Commencement of Full Scale Congsiruction

Activities — December + 15, 2015
XHE XTI Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy / Project
Opening — October 1, 2017

The Village and Developer agree to undertake all actions
respectively necessary by each Party, including without limitation,
the application, review, and approvals related to the Final Plans, to
allow for the development and construction of the Project in
accordance with the Project Schedule. The Parties acknowledge
that the Project Schedule is based on the Parties best understanding
of the Project and related milestones as of the Effective Date. The
Parties may amend the Project Schedule as necessary to ensure that

3

Additions are shown in underline; deletions are shown in strikethrough.




1532416096 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

it accurately reflects the key milestones in the development and
construction of the Project, and the Parties specifically agree that
the milestone dates will be automatically extended by the number
of days after the date in the Project Schedule that the Planned
Development or any other Village required action is accomphished,
and the dates in (X), (XI), and (XII) above will be automatically
extended by the number of days after the Real Estate Closing Date
and an additional five (5) days thereafter that a No Further
Remediation Letter (NFR) is issued for the Property. Each Party
agrees to not unreasonably withhold approval of a request by the
other Party to amend the Project Schedule for such purposes.

ARTICLE 4
AMENDMENT OF SECTION 10.7(f)
Section 9.1 of the RDA is amended to read as follows:
Section 9.1  Developer Existence.

Developer wiii o or cause to be done all things necessary to
preserve and keep in fuli force and effect its existence and standing as a an
Hlineis Delaware limited liability company authorized to conduct business
in the State of IHinois; so long-as Developer maintains an interest in the
Property or has any other remainirg obligation pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5
AMENDMENT OF SECTION 16,7
Section 10.7(f) of the RDA 1s amended to read as follows;
(f) The Developer hereby represents and warrants that it is a an
Hhnets Delaware limited liability company in good standing noder the
laws of the State of Illinois.
ARTICLE 6
AMENDMENT OF SECTION 13.1

Section 13.1 of the RDA is amended to rcad as follows:

4

Additions are shown in underline; deletions are shown in strikethrough.




1532416096 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 13.1 Organization and Authorization.

Developer is a an-Hlineis Delaware duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Hlineis Delaware and authorized to conduct
business in the State of Illinois and is authorized to and has the power to
enter into, and by proper action has been duly authorized to execute,
deliver and perform, this Agreement. Developer is solvent, able to pay its
debts as they mature and financially able to perform all the terms of this
Agreement. To Developer’s knowledge, there are no actions at law or
similar proceedings which are pending or threatened against Developer
which would result in any material and adverse change to Developer’s
~ssets as of the date of this Agreement or that would material and
adversely affect the ability of Developer to proceed with the construction
and Acvalopment of the Project.

ARTICLE 3

EFFECTIVENESS
The Effective Date for this Tourth Amendment shall be the 19th day of October, 2015.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics hereto have caused this Fourth Amendment to be
executed on or as of the day and year first above written.

Village of Oak Park,
Coux-ounty, Illinois
an T1%iz:018 municipal corporation

ATTEST: (\ _
v e ﬂ ;”
By\ J\’/’)J’l_/ JD/!U’{/) By: \ J/U— Vs
V1llage Clerk Village Manage:
[VILLAGE SEAL]
DEVELOPER:
ATTEST: Clark Street Real Estate LL.C, a Delaware
:] M \ Cﬁ& limited liability company, formerly known as
Clark Street Development LLC
Its Member
REVIEWED AND APPROVE ED
ASTO FORM

M&%F

Ad&fﬁ)‘iys %shognf% underhne deletions are shown in strikethrough.




1532416096 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Cara Pavlicek, personally known to me to be the Village Manager of
the Village of Qak Park, Cook County, Illinois, and Teresa Powell, personally known to me to be
the Village Clerk of said municipal corporation, and personally known to me to be the same
persons whese names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and severally acknowledged that as such Village Manager and Village Clerk, they signed
and delivered il said instrument and caused the corporate seal of said municipal corporation to
be affixed thereto, ruisuant to authority given by the President and Board of Trustees of said
municipal corporatior, as-their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed
of said municipal corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, thiJ f/‘f day of October, 2015

CFFICIAL SEAL

I N KENNEDY
NO \‘ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) {“ MY COMIISS ON EXPIRES 0711617
) Ll o " VSN
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Andrew Stein, personally known to me o b¢ the Manager/Member of
Clark Street Real Estate LLC, and James Kurtzweil, personally knowh t0 me to be a Member of
said Delaware limited liability company, and personally known to me t) b¢ the same persons
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me tiis day in person
and severally acknowledged that as such Manager/Member and Member, 4hey signed and
delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the Members of said Delaware
himited liability company, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of said Illinois limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this 1" day of Getober, 2015

OFFICIAL SEAL
JOHN E, COLLINS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINCIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-4-2017

Notary Public

6

Additions are shown in underline; deletions are shown in strikethrough.

T AT LD S B b i+ e | e 8t e e




1532416096 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel §:

"The East Haif of Lot 5 and o of Lots 6 and 7 (except the South 18-1/2 feet of said Lots 5, 6 and

7) In Block 1 In Whaple's Subdision; aiso Lots 9 and 10 (except the South 18-172 feet thereof)

in Hoard and Others' Subdivision of Lot 1 (except the North 100,00 feet thereof) In Nies

~ Subdivision of Lots 10 10 16, both Inclusive, and the West 13 feet of Lot 17 In Skinner's
Subdivision, all of above beng in the Souttwest Quarter of the Nortiwest Quarter of Section 7,

Townshir: 33 Nocth, Range 13, Enst of the Third Principal Meridian, In Cook County, Iinois.

. Parcel 2:

Lots 1 8nd 2 In 162443 Lake Street Bullding Partnership Subdivision, a subdivision In the

Southwest Quarter o “1e "lorthwest Quarter of Section 7, Township 39 North, Range 13, East of
.+ the Third Principal Meri 1, Vilage of Oak Park, Cook County, Diinols. ,

" Parcel 4:

The West 10 feet of Lot 11 (mecept te North 18 1/2 feet conveyed for street) In Howard and
Others Subdivision of Lot 1 (except the Forta 100 feet) in Niles Subdivieion of Lots 10 10 16 -
inclusive, end the West 13 feet of Lot 17 in 50 1nar’s Subdivision of the Southwest comer of the
Northwest 1/4 of Section 7, Township 39 Nortt,, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, In

Lot 8 (excepk the South 92 feet and excapt the North <8 22 feet conveyed for street) In Block 1
in Whaples Subdivision of land in the Southwest 1/4 of the ¥:orthwest 1/4 of Section 7, Townehip
39 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, In Coo'. Sounty, Tiinoks.

That pert of Lot.9 In Block 1 in Whaples Subdivision of land In s Sousest 1/4 of the

Northwest 1/4 of Section 7, Township 39 North, Range 13 East of the Thive! Principat Meridian
lying North of a ne described as follows:

Commencing at a polat on the West line of Lot 9, 98,92 feet North of the Nor*: Pne of North
Boulevard as occupled (sald point being also the South face of exdsting brick v<S3, thence Esst
mms«mmummwmommummamm*m,m
mmmwhmhdms(mmmmuzum:am)h

LOGZLH,HWWENHM“MEhM&M&MMMMl(MW
'mmmmhmmummm&mwmmnfuw
m17hmmmdwmmmmdmmwm«

Suﬂn?,TMﬂMWlS,E&dhmwmn, In Cook County,



e ———

15632416096 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The West 10M‘dld25,doflm26u\du27(mﬂlmﬁmwhﬂold
&mmumummmmummwm«mm
mmmmmmuuumunmmuwmmm
WthMdW?,Tmﬁpﬁm,wn, East of the Third

Principel Meridian, in Cook County, Miriols.

The South 52 feet of Lot 8 In Block 1 in Whaples Subdivision of Land in the Southwest Quarter of
the Nortiwest Quarter of Section 7, Townstip 39 North, Range 143 East of the Third Principel
mm-mmsmumnhm&mmauuwm
MW‘MMhM&MMdmmhiﬁ,m-mdhwﬁBhtd
mm;smmuwmummdﬂnmma
Sacuonm 7, “osmship 39 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, In Cook County,

Thtputoﬂuth:’hcklh“ﬁnﬂu&bdvﬂundwhﬂnmmwﬂn
NUMMQTS'M?,TMSQWWE,E&ﬂhMW
M-m,ms«mw,mw-mmmmmmwund
Lot 9, 98,92 feet North of tiv. :'orth line of North Bouleverd as

. occupied (said point being also
mmmumhuw};mummmmdmmm
So.oubthaEthudaﬂahﬁml,ﬂdhthh&u&oﬂniﬂhdms,d
In Cook County, Diincls, '

A strip of land 20 fest, more or less, iying; i adiebely South of and adjoining the South fine of
Lots 8 and 9 in Block 1 1n Whaples Subdiviel of Land In the Southwest Quarter of the
Nortiweeet Quarter of Section 7, Township 39 Norit, Range 13, East of the Third Principal
Meridtan, and North of North ine of North Boulevrd in Vilage of Ok Park as actually tpid out
and established, sl in Cook County, Tnols. |

Parcel 6:

MENHMWWII(WNWMMMMFFMMIZUUB(
mmmu«muwwmmmoummmamumu
North 100 fest thereof) In Nies' Subdivision of Lots 10, 11, 12, 13, 33,45, 16 and the West 13
Mdldl?h&kMMhhSGMIMthMlﬂdmZ
Township 39 North, Range 13 Esst of the Thind Principal Meridian,

in Cook €.y, Tinols.
Note: For informational purposes only, the tand Is known as:
Ouk Park, IL
Permanent Index Numbers:

16-07-124-036-0000 (Affects part of Parcel 1)
16-07-124-037-0000 (Affects remainder of Parcel 1)

24 bt LR L i b T e




